

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 13-5272**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LENEUOTI FIAIA TUAUA, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:12-cv-01143 (Leon, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
AND LEGAL HISTORY IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DINA B. MISHRA  
ADAM I. KLEIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

May 12, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> DO NOT CONTROL THIS CASE.....	4
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Do Not Decide The Citizenship Clause’s Scope .....	5
1. <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> .....	5
2. Other <i>Insular Cases</i> decisions .....	10
II. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED BEYOND THEIR HOLDINGS.....	14
A. The Supreme Court Is Hesitant To Extend The <i>Insular         Cases</i> .....	14
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Ought Not Be Extended Here .....	16
1. The <i>Insular Cases</i> ’ territoriality analysis is irrelevant to the Citizenship Clause, which defines its own geographic scope .....	17
2. The territorial incorporation doctrine attributed to the <i>Insular Cases</i> is unpersuasive as a matter of constitutional analysis and ought not be expanded.....	22

3. The *Insular Cases* rest on antiquated notions of racial inferiority of territorial residents and the “felt needs” of a bygone era of imperial expansion.....24

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901) .....	10
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	13, 15, 16, 21, 23, 24
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	10
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	10
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901).....	10
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	10, 11
* <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)..	5, 6, 7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) .....	19
<i>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	12, 18
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850).....	22
<i>Fourteen Diamond Rings v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 176 (1901).....	10
<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901) .....	10
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	10
<i>Huus v. New York &amp; Porto Rico Steamship Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901).....	10
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	10

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820).....	22
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....	11
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	9
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1905).....	10
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913).....	11
<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957).....	15, 16
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 7, 21
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905).....	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	20, 23
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Trono v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 521 (1905).....	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	10

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

### U.S. Const.

amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1.....	17
art. I, § 8.....	6
art. I, § 9.....	10, 20
art. I, § 10.....	20

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
D.C. Circuit Rule 29 .....	1

## TREATIES

<i>Amendments to the Military Base Agreement</i> , Jan. 7, 1979, United States-Philippines, 30 U.S.T. 863, T.I.A.S. No. 9224.....	21
Treaty of Peace Between the United States and Spain (Dec. 10, 1898).....	21

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

33 Cong. Rec. 700 (1900) .....	28
--------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Baldwin, Simeon E., The Constitutional Questions Incident to the Acquisition and Government by the United States of Island Territory</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 393 (1899).....	26
*Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009).....	4, 22, 29, 30
Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>A Note on the Insular Cases, in FOREIGN IN A DOMESTIC SENSE: PUERTO RICO, AMERICAN EXPANSION, AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> 389 (Burnett & Marshall eds., 2001) .....	5
*Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>Empire and the Transformation of Citizenship, in COLONIAL CRUCIBLE: EMPIRE IN THE MAKING OF THE MODERN AMERICAN STATE</i> 332 (McCoy & Scarano eds., 2009) .....	20, 29
*Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>The Constitution and Deconstitution of the United States, in THE LOUISIANA PURCHASE AND AMERICAN EXPANSION, 1803–1898</i> , at 181 (Levinson & Sparrow eds., 2005) .....	19, 26, 28, 29

Burnett, Christina Duffy & Burke Marshall, <i>Between the Foreign and the Domestic: The Doctrine of Territorial Incorporation, Invented and Reinvented</i> , in FOREIGN IN A DOMESTIC SENSE: PUERTO RICO, AMERICAN EXPANSION, AND THE CONSTITUTION 1 (Burnett & Marshall eds., 2001).....	9
Go, Julian, <i>Modes of Rule in America’s Overseas Empire: The Philippines, Puerto Rico, Guam, and Samoa</i> , in THE LOUISIANA PURCHASE AND AMERICAN EXPANSION, 1803–1898, at 209 (Levinson & Sparrow eds., 2005).....	27
*Kent, Andrew, Boumediene, Munaf, and the Supreme Court’s <i>Misreading of the Insular Cases</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 101 (2011).....	7, 8, 11, 28
*LAWSON, GARY & GUY SEIDMAN, THE CONSTITUTION OF EMPIRE: TERRITORIAL EXPANSION & AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY (2004) .....	14, 23, 30
Lawson, Gary & Robert D. Sloane, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico’s Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009).....	24
MCKEE, THOMAS HUDSON, THE NATIONAL CONVENTIONS AND PLATFORMS OF ALL POLITICAL PARTIES, 1789 TO 1900 (3d rev. & enlarged ed. 1900) .....	28
OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (Jennings & Watts eds., 9th ed. 1996) .....	21
<i>Porto Rican Bill Passed By House</i> , Chi. Daily Trib., Apr. 12, 1900, at 1 .....	16
<i>Problem of War Tax</i> , Chi. Daily Trib., Apr. 2, 1900, at 7 .....	16
Rivera Ramos, Efrén, <i>Puerto Rico’s Political Status</i> , in THE LOUISIANA PURCHASE AND AMERICAN EXPANSION, 1803–1898, at 165 (Levinson & Sparrow eds., 2005).....	27
*SPARROW, BARTHOLOMEW H., THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> AND THE EMERGENCE OF AMERICAN EMPIRE (2006) .....	6, 11, 26, 27
Torruella, Juan R., <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int’l L. 283 (2007).....	22, 25, 29

Vest, Senator G.G., *Objections to Annexing the Philippines*, 168 N.  
Am. Rev. 112 (1899) .....28
